MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

RECAPITULATION, (CONTINUED.)

Financial Company						
County of	Kennebec,	•	•		•	2,927 00
	Lincoln,		•	•	•	2,467 00
66	Oxford,			•		2,014 00
	Penobscot,			•	•	3,384 00
"	Piscataquis,		,			916 00
¢\$	Sagadahoc,			•	,	937 00
	Somerset,	•		•		1,709 00
6.	Waldo,			,		2,281 00
"	Washington,				•	2,394 00
	York,				,	3,216 0
Clerk and clerk pro tem.,					•	590 0
Assistant c		,				249 0
Messenger			•			311 00
Assistant n				•		239 50
	istant messens	rer.				244 50
	s of last legisl		for servi	ices this.		45 0
Page, .	or last regist	-				102 0
Two report	2191				•	200 0
Chaplains,		•	•	•	•	90 00
Mail carrie		•	•	•		250 5
Man Carrio	.,	•	•	•	•	
				-		\$32,511 5

Chapter 293.

Resolve on the pay roll of the house.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to Payment of the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll, the sums set house. against their names respectively, amounting to the sum of thirty-two thousand five hundred and eleven dollars and fifty cents.

[Approved April 4, 1859.]

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the senate of the thirty. eighth legislature, at the session held at Augusta, commencing on the fifth day of January, and ending the fourth day of April, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-nine.

Districts.	Names.	Miles travel.	Days attendance.	Amount of travel and attendance.
First,	John O'Brien, Theodore Wells, jr., James Morton,	180 220 180	·	\$198 00 202 00 198 00

Снар. 294.

PAY ROLL—SENATE, (CONTINUED)

	70.00	-	
Names.	Miles travel.	Days attendance.	Amount of travel and attendance.
Charles Hannaford, Clement Skolfield, Edward Anderson, Chas. W. Goddard, <i>president</i> ,	80 150	9 0 90	194 00 188 00 195 00 373 00
Nathaniel A. Burpee, Jason M. Carleton, Joseph Barron, Jesse S. Lyford,	50 70	90 90	190 00 185 00 187 00 193 00
Alfred Fletcher, John Berry, jr., Charles A. Wing,	20	90	185 00 182 00 18 2 00
Allen Davis, Rinaldo Elder, Thomas H. Marshall,	70	90	190 00 187 00 189 00
John N. Swazey, Amos B. Simpson,			198 00 208 00
John F. Harris, Joseph M. Livermore,			$\begin{array}{ccc} 215 & 00 \\ 222 & 00 \end{array}$
John McClusky,	400	90	22 0 0 0
Elijah L. Hamlin, Same, as president pro tem., (allowed by resolve.) Jacob W. Stinchfield, John Thissell,	240	90	194 00 204 00 199 00
John H. Gilman,	220	90	202 00
Henry Williamson, John Totman,	1	1 1	186 00 187 00
Jeremy W. Porter,	100	90	190 00
Samuel B. Holt, Thomas Moulton,			19 7 00 200 00
NAMES OF OFFICERS.			
Joseph B. Hall, Additional, for making up journal and filing papers,	480	90	318 00 300 0 0
	Charles Hannaford, Clement Skolfield, Edward Anderson, Chas. W. Goddard, president, Nathaniel A. Burpee, Jason M. Carleton, Joseph Barron, Jesse S. Lyford, Alfred Fletcher, John Berry, jr., Charles A. Wing, Allen Davis, Rinaldo Elder, Thomas H. Marshall, John N. Swazey, Amos B. Simpson, John F. Harris, Joseph M. Livermore, John McClusky, Elijah L. Hamlin, Same, as president pro tem., (allowed by resolve.) Jacob W. Stinchfield, John Thissell, John H. Gilman, Henry Williamson, John Totman, Jeremy W. Porter, Samuel B. Holt, Thomas Moulton, NAMES OF OFFICERS.	Charles Hannaford, Clement Skolfield, Edward Anderson, Chas. W. Goddard, president, Nathaniel A. Burpee, Jason M. Carleton, Joseph Barron, Jesse S. Lyford, Alfred Fletcher, John Berry, jr., Charles A. Wing, Allen Davis, Rinaldo Elder, Thomas H. Marshall, John N. Swazey, Amos B. Simpson, Joseph M. Livermore, John McClusky, Elijah L. Hamlin, Same, as president pro tem., (allowed by resolve.) Jacob W. Stinchfield, John Thissell, John H. Gilman, Henry Williamson, John Totman, Jeremy W. Porter, Samuel B. Holt, Thomas Moulton, NAMES OF OFFICERS. Joseph B. Hall, Additional, for making up	Charles Hannaford, Clement Skolfield, Edward Anderson, Chas. W. Goddard, president, Jason M. Carleton, Joseph Barron, Jesse S. Lyford, Alfred Fletcher, John Berry, jr., Charles A. Wing, Allen Davis, Rinaldo Elder, Thomas H. Marshall, John N. Swazey, Amos B. Simpson, Joseph M. Livermore, Elijah L. Hamlin, Same, as president pro tem., (allowed by resolve.) Jacob W. Stinchfield, John Thissell, John Totman, Jeremy W. Porter, Samuel B. Holt, Thomas Moulton, NAMES OF OFFICERS. Joseph B. Hall, Additional, for making up

Office.	Namos.	Miles travel.	Days attendance.	Amount of travel and attendance.	
Assistant secretary,	James M. Lincoln, William B. Lapham, assistant secretary pro tem.,	90	90 10	279 25	00
Messenger,	Oren Currier, Additional, for assistance,		95	$\frac{297}{45}$	00 00
Assistant messenger,	Increase Blake, Nelson S. Allan, C. B. Morton,		92 5		00 00 0 0
Chaplains,	Rev. Mr. Dexter, "Webb, "Bean, "Sanderson, "Ballou, "Bartlett, "Armitage, "Ingraham, "Tappan, "Butterfield, "Felch, "Fuller, "Estes,			12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12	00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
Reporters,	John L. Stevens, Daniel T. Pike,			100 100	
				\$8,199	00

Chapter 294.

Resolve on the pay roll of the senate.

Resolved, That there be paid to the several persons in the accompanying roll, the sums set against their names respectively, amount-pay roll of sening in the whole to the sum of eight thousand one hundred and ninety-nine dollars.

[Approved April 4, 1859.]